previous requirement to recognise a provision for onerous lease contracts.

Under IFRS 16 the Group recognises depreciation of right‑of‑use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the consolidated income
statement, whereas under IAS 17 operating leases previously gave rise to a straight line expense in other operating expenses.

Former finance leases
The Group had no finance leases as at 31 January 2019.

78

Checkit plc | Annual Report and Accounts 2020

22.Lease obligations continued
Transition to IFRS 16
The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the recognition of right‑of‑use
assets and lease liabilities. Provisions for onerous lease contracts have been derecognised and operating lease incentives previously
recognised as liabilities have been derecognised and factored into the measurement of the right‑of‑use assets and lease liabilities.
The Group has chosen to use the table below to set out the adjustments recognised at the date of initial application of IFRS 16.

As previously
reported at
1 February

2019
£m

Impact
of IFRS 16

£m

As restated at
1 February

2019
£m

Non-current assets 3.3 — 3.3
Property, plant and equipment 1.7 2.7 4.4
Current assets 19.5 — 19.5
Impact on assets 24.5 2.7 27.2
Current liabilities (7.9) — (7.9)
Lease liabilities — (0.7) (0.7)
Non‑current liabilities (0.3) — (0.3)
Lease liabilities — (2.0) (2.0)
Impact on liabilities (8.2) (2.7) (10.9)
Impact on net assets 16.3 — 16.3
Equity and other reserves 12.7 — 12.7
Retained earnings 3.6 — 3.6
Impact on net assets 16.3 — 16.3

The right‑of‑use assets recognised and the movement during the year is as follows:

Property
£m

Motor vehicles
and

equipment
£m

Total
£m

Cost

At 1 February 2019 3.3 0.4 3.7
Additions 0.2 0.1 0.3
Currency revaluation — — —
Businesses sold (2.2) (0.2) (2.4)
Businesses acquired — 0.3 0.3
Disposals — (0.1) (0.1)
At 31 January 2020 1.3 0.5 1.8
Depreciation
At 1 February 2019 0.9 0.1 1.0
Charge for the year 0.6 0.3 0.9
Currency revaluation — — —
Businesses sold (0.8) (0.1) (0.9)
Businesses acquired — — —
Disposals — (0.1) (0.1)
At 31 January 2020 0.7 0.2 0.9
Net book value
At 1 February 2019 2.4 0.3 2.7